





August 7, 1995

James Phipps

Commission on Improving 

Life Through Service

1121 L Street, Ste. 600

Sacramento, CA 95814







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-95-242

Dear Mr. Phipps:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Commission on Improving Life Through Service ("CILTS") regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Does the Act require CILTS to designate its Honorary Chair in its proposed conflict of interest code?

CONCLUSION


The Honorary Chair of CILTS does not make governmental decisions; therefore, it is not necessary for CILTS to include this position in its conflict of interest code.

FACTS


Mrs. Gayle Wilson is the Honorary Chair of CILTS.  The Honorary Chair does not participate in commission meetings and does not have voting rights.  In her capacity as Honorary Chair, Mrs. Wilson has made public service announcements on behalf of CILTS and has represented CILTS in ceremonial functions at public events including conferences.  Mrs. Wilson endeavors to increase public awareness of CILTS and attempts to foster its goal of promoting the service ethic in California.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 87300 requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is a document which specifically enumerates each of the positions within the agency which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  (Section 87302.)  Persons holding positions enumerated in the code must file periodic statements disclosing certain personal financial interests.


Commission Regulation 18700 defines what it means to make or participate in the making of governmental decisions.  Section 18700(b) provides that a public official makes a governmental decision when he or she, acting within the authority of his or her office:


(1)
Votes on a matter;


(2)
Appoints a person;


(3)
Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of 



action;


(4)
Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his 



or her agency;


Based on the information you have provided, the Honorary Chair of CILTS does not make, or participate in the making of, governmental decisions.  Therefore, the position of Honorary Chair need not be included in the conflict of interest code of CILTS.  


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell










General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

